Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Sarah Beasley

Meeting date: 13 June 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (9.15-9.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(9.30)

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Hywel Dda Local Health

Board

(9.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 29)
Steve Moore, Chief Executive, Hywel Dda University Health Board

Joe Teape, Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Operations, Hywel Dda
University Health Board

Karen Miles, Director of Planning, Performance and Commissioning, Hywel
Dda University Health Board

Dr Phil Kloer, Medical Director and Director of Clinical Strategy, Hywel Dda
University Health Board

Research Brief

Paper 1 - Hywel Dda University Health Board

Break (11.00-11.10)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



General scrutiny: Evidence session with Powys Teaching Health

Board

(11.10-12.40) (Pages 30 - 41)
Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive, Powys Teaching Health Board

Hayley Thomas, Director of Planning and Performance, Powys Teaching
Health Board

Eifion Williams, Director of Finance, Powys Teaching Health Board

Rhiannon Jones, Director of Nursing, Powys Teaching Health Board

Paper 2 - Powys Teaching Health Board

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(12.40)

General Scrutiny of Health Boards: Consideration of evidence
(12.40-12.50)

Hepatitis C: Consideration of draft report (2)
(12.50-13.00) (Pages 42 - 74)
Paper 3 - Hepatitis C: draft report

Forward work programme
(13.00-13.05) (Page 75)

Paper 4 - Forward work programme



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

HSCS(5)-18-19 Papur 1/ Paper 1 Q
G IG Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol

d~ > Hywel Dda
' N H S University Health Board

HYWEL DDA UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD’S
WRITTEN EVIDENCE
to the HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE & SPORT COMMITTEE

Date of Submission: 23 May 2019

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (the Health Board) welcomes the opportunity
to contribute to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s general scrutiny

inquiry.
About the Organisation

2. The Health Board is responsible for the health and well-being of its resident
population and plans, provides and oversees delivery of NHS healthcare services
for people in Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, Pembrokeshire and its bordering
counties. Our 11,000 members of staff provide primary, community, in-hospital,
mental health and learning disabilities services for around 384,000 people across
a quarter of the landmass of Wales. We do this in partnership with our three local
authorities and public, private and third sector colleagues, including our
volunteers, through:

e Four main hospitals: Bronglais in Aberystwyth, Glangwili in Carmarthen,
Prince Philip in Llanelli and Withybush in Haverfordwest;

e Seven community hospitals: Amman Valley and Llandovery in
Carmarthenshire; Tregaron, Aberaeron and Cardigan in Ceredigion; and
Tenby and South Pembrokeshire Hospital Health and Social Care Resource
Centre in Pembrokeshire;

e 48 general practices (4 of which are managed practices), 47 dental practices
(including 3 orthodontic), 99 community pharmacies, 44 general ophthalmic
practices (43 providing Eye Health Examination Wales and 34 low vision
services),17 domiciliary only providers, and 11 health centres;

e Numerous locations providing mental health and learning disabilities services;
and

e Highly specialised and tertiary services commissioned by the Welsh Health
Specialised Services Committee, a joint committee representing the seven
health boards across Wales.

Strategic Overview

3. For the last three years, the Health Board has been moving from a
[...]
an
to transform services by implementing and delivering A Healthier Mid and West
Wales, which will help to improve and create a more sustainable financial
position.

49.Health Board executives are looking forward to the opportunity to discuss the

above, and any other areas of interest to the Health, Social Care and Sport
Committee, at the forthcoming scrutiny session.

11
Pack Page 29



Ag ?Wﬁq HTy®eithasoI a Chwaraeon
ocial Care and Sport Committee

HSCS(5)-18-19 Papur 2 / Paper 2

1.

Q Bwrdd lechyd
d’“@ G IG Addysgu Powys
~°' NHS [ Powys Teaching

Health Board
23 May 2019

Weritten Evidence Submission to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

We are pleased to provide this written evidence to contribute to the Committee’s general
inquiry and to attend the Committee to provide oral evidence on 13 June 2019.

Powys and the health board

2.

Powys makes up a significant footprint in the rural heartland of Wales, covering a large
geographical area of 2000 square metres. Powys borders England and all but one of the other
health boards in Wales. The economic, social and healthcare links across these areas form part
of the distinct characters of North Powys, Mid Powys and South Powys Clusters.

Powys Teaching Health Board (PTHB) serves a population of approximately 133,000 people
living in Powys and covers a quarter of the landmass of Wales, yet it has less than 5% of the
population, making it one of England and Wales’ most sparsely populated areas.

The population in Powys is older compared to the rest of Wales and the working age adult
population is smaller compared to Wales. It is predicted that there will be an 8% decline in the
Powys population by 2039. The number of young people and those under 65 will decrease while
the number of older adults will increase.

There are generally good health outcomes in the County and people in Powys live longer and
spend more years in good health than the national average, eating more healthily and being
more physically ac
[...]
this written
submission and at the Committee itself. Our health and care strategy, and thus our Integrated
Medium Term Plan is a collective effort, which includes many others across the Welsh NHS
system including the providers of acute, primary, community and specialist care, ambulance
services and our colleagues in social care, the independent sector and the third sector. It also
importantly includes our own residents, patients, carers, members of friends groups and other
community groups as well as the Community Health Council. We all have a shared ambition of
‘A Healthy, Caring Powys’, as part of A Healthier Wales, and we look forward to keeping you
updated on our shared progress.

12
Pack Page 41



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75



	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Hywel Dda Local Health Board
	Paper 1 - Hywel Dda University Health Board

	3 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Powys Teaching Health Board
	6 Hepatitis C: Consideration of draft report (2)
	7 Forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5537 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Steve Moore, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Joe Teape, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Dr Philip Kloer, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Rhiannon Jones, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Hayley Thomas, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Wyn Parry, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM; Darren Millar AM attended as 

substitute.     

2 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Hywel Dda Local Health Board  

2.1  In relation to eye care, the Health Board agreed to provide the figures for the 

number of patients whose eyesight has been lost or damaged as result of delayed 

treatment. 

2.2  The Committee agreed to write seeking information on a number of points that 

Members did not have time to explore during the session. 

3 General scrutiny: Evidence session with Powys Teaching Health Board  

3.1  The Committee received evidence from Powys Teaching Health Board. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1  The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

5 General Scrutiny of Health Boards: Consideration of evidence  

5.1  In addition to the points above, the Committee agreed to write to Hywel Dda for 

more information on the measures in place to deal with the growing demand for 

assessment of children within the CAMHS service, including those waiting longer than 

the target times. 

6 Hepatitis C: Consideration of draft report (2)  

6.1  The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 



7 Forward work programme  

7.1  The Committee considered and agreed a number of questions to be sent to the 

Independent Maternity Services Oversight Panel in advance of its appearance before the 

Committee on 17 July 2019. 


